
Page 1 of 2 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 

Meeting Date:  February 10, 2014 
 

The Board of Directors of Novato Sanitary District will hold a regular meeting at 6:00 
p.m., Monday, February 10, 2014, at the District Offices, 500 Davidson Street, Novato. 
 
Materials related to items on this agenda are available for public inspection in the District 
Office, 500 Davidson Street, Novato, during normal business hours. They are also available 
on the District’s website:  www.novatosan.com. 

  
 

AGENDA 

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

2. AGENDA APPROVAL: 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT (PLEASE OBSERVE A THREE-MINUTE TIME LIMIT): 
 

This item is to allow anyone present to comment on any subject not on the agenda, or 
to request consideration to place an item on a future agenda.  Individuals will be 
limited to a three-minute presentation.  No action will be taken by the Board at this 
time as a result of any public comments made. 

4. CONSENT CALENDAR: 
 

The Manager-Engineer has reviewed the following items. To her knowledge, there is 
no opposition to the action. The items can be acted on in one consolidated motion as 
recommended or may be removed from the Consent Calendar and separately 
considered at the request of any person. 

a. Accept the sewer main extension improvements for the Canyon Green 
Subdivision project. 

b. Approve sewer main extension plans for the Mt. Burdell Place subdivision 
project. 

c. Approve regular disbursements.  

5. WASTEWATER OPERATIONS: 

a. Review the draft Amended and Restated Contract Service Agreement for 
Operation, Maintenance, and Management of Wastewater Treatment Facilities 
and give direction to staff.  

6. ADMINISTRATION: 
 

a. Review current Board policies. 
b. Consider approval of an Agreement with the Central Marin Sanitation Agency for 

the Joint Safety Program. 
c. Review Quarterly Investment Report. 
d. Review Quarterly Revenue and Expenditure Report. 

http://www.novatosan.com/


AGENDA/Board of Directors 
Meeting Date:  February 10, 2014  
 

Page 2 of 2 

7. PUMP STATION REHABILITATION PROJECT #72403: 

a. Consider approval of a contract amendment with Nute Engineering for design 
services on a time and materials basis for an amount not to exceed $60,000 and 
authorize the Manager-Engineer to execute the amendment. 

b. Consider approval of a proposal from Nute Engineering for engineering 
services during construction, and authorize the Manager-Engineer to execute 
an agreement with Nute Engineering on a time-and-materials basis, in the 
amount of $40,000. 

8. NORTH BAY WATER REUSE AUTHORITY (NBWRA): 

a. Review the draft budget for the NBWRA for 2014-17 and give direction to 
staff. 

9. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS: 

a. North Bay Watershed Association. 

10. MANAGER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

11. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
 
Next resolution no. 3067  
 
Next regular meeting date:  Monday, February 24, 2014, 6:00 PM at the Novato 
Sanitary District office, 500 Davidson Street, Novato, CA 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special 
assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the District at (415) 892-1694 
at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.  Notification prior to the meeting will enable the 
District to make reasonable accommodation to help ensure accessibility to this 
meeting. 



 
S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\4.a.Canyon Green Subdivision SME Acceptance.doc 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE: Consent Calendar: 

Canyon Green Subdivision – 
Acceptance of Sewer Main 
Extension Improvements 

 

MEETING DATE: February 10, 2014 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 4.a. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Accept the sewer main extension improvements for the Canyon 
Green Subdivision project. 

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:  
  
This agenda item is for acceptance of sewer main improvements for the Canyon Green 
Subdivision - Hill Road SME. Construction plans were approved by the Board on March 13th 
2012. The project has constructed sewer infrastructure to provide sanitary sewer service to 
twenty-five single-family homes on the old Novato Community Hospital site, located at the 
intersection of Hill Road and Canyon Road. 
 
District staff directed the project designer to replace all of the existing District sewer mains 
adjacent to the project parcel within Hill and Canyon Roads. The project replaced 1,143 L.F. 
of 8" VCP sewer main that was installed in 1964. Five District manholes were also replaced.  
 
The project constructed five additional new manholes on site and 525 L.F. of new 8" PVC 
sewer main. 
 
The onsite items proposed for Board acceptance are as follows. 
 
5 EA. Standard Manholes 
525 L.F. of 8” PVC, 
522 L.F. of 4” PVC Lateral Sewer 
 
The District assets that were replaced off site are as follows: 
 
5 EA. Standard Manholes 
1,143 L.F. of 8” PVC, 
Reconnection of 7 existing Lateral Sewers 
 

ALTERNATIVES:  Do not accept the project’s improvements. 

BUDGET INFORMATION:  Onsite items will increase District’s assets by $90,625.00 

 

DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 



S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\4.b.Mt Burdell Place Subdivision SME.doc 

 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE: Consent Calendar: 

Mt. Burdell Place Subdivision – 
Approve Sewer Main Extension 
Plans  

 

 

MEETING DATE: February 10, 2014 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 4.b. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve sewer main extension plans for the Mt. Burdell Place 
Subdivision project. 

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:  
  
This agenda item is for plan approval for the Mt. Burdell Place Subdivision construction plans. 
The project was first submitted as Fourth Street Subdivision. The project was then purchased 
by Habitat for Humanity Greater San Francisco, who renamed the project Mount Burdell 
Place. 
 
The project proposes to construct ten single-family homes on a vacant 0.68 acre site, located 
in the 1100 block of Fourth Street. 
 
District staff has reviewed the project design for conformity to District Standards, and 
recommends allowing the project to install two, 130 foot long six inch diameter sewer mains 
extending into the property and terminating in a manhole structure. The reason for allowing 
the project to vary from the District’s Standard of eight inch diameter sewer pipe is to maintain 
as much pipe cover as possible on this very flat site.   
 
The project will construct four new standard manholes and 260 L.F. of new 6" PVC sewer 
main. 
 
The items proposed for sewer main extension construction are as follows. 
 
4 EA. Standard Manholes 
260 L.F. of 6” PVC, 
156 L.F. of 4” PVC Lateral Sewer 
 
 
 

ALTERNATIVES:  Do not approve the plans for construction. 

BUDGET INFORMATION:  Upon construction and acceptance, this project will potentially 
increase the District’s assets by $66,980.00 

 
DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 



Date Num Name Credit

Feb 10, 14
2/10/2014 56636 Veolia Water North America, ... 158,399.81
2/10/2014 56593 Central Marin Sanitation Distr... 25,948.03
2/10/2014 56627 PSC 19,840.32
2/10/2014 56628 Roto Rooter-(Inc.) 15,626.00
2/10/2014 56620 North Marin Water District Jo... 15,000.00
2/10/2014 56613 Marin Audubon Society 9,334.59
2/10/2014 56610 Johnson, Dee 7,257.73
2/10/2014 56579 3T Equipment Company Inc. 5,094.75
2/10/2014 56590 Caltest Analytical Lab Inc. 4,710.30
2/10/2014 56633 U.S. Bank Card (1)(Bev) 3,185.58
2/10/2014 56622 Occumetric Inc. 3,150.00
2/10/2014 56598 Delta Dental 3,062.50
2/10/2014 56589 California Diesel & Power 2,720.60
2/10/2014 56587 Brown & Caldwell, Inc. 2,484.17
2/10/2014 56597 Dearborn National 2,294.56
2/10/2014 56630 Shape Incorporated 2,144.41
2/10/2014 56623 Onick, Eric G 1,705.00
2/10/2014 56607 Industrial Electrical Co. 1,590.15
2/10/2014 56594 Comet Building Maintenance,... 1,378.58
2/10/2014 56612 Leonardi Automotive & Electr... 1,365.45
2/10/2014 56603 Fisher-Scientific 1,276.23
2/10/2014 56588 Cagwin & Dorward Inc. 1,209.23
2/10/2014 56606 IEDA, INC 1,051.00
2/10/2014 56629 Roy's Sewer Service, Inc. 1,000.00
2/10/2014 56600 EOA, Inc. 919.40
2/10/2014 56581 AirGas USA, LLC. 917.50
2/10/2014 56615 Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver ... 838.50
2/10/2014 56591 Cantarutti Electric, Inc 795.00
2/10/2014 56595 Control Systems West, Inc. 774.20
2/10/2014 56634 U.S. Bank Card (2)(June) 699.50
2/10/2014 56592 CASA 575.00
2/10/2014 56601 Evoqua Water Technologies ... 536.61
2/10/2014 56637 Vision Service Plan 524.81
2/10/2014 56632 U.S. Bank (Sandeep) 517.57
2/10/2014 56619 North Marin Water District 509.99
2/10/2014 56586 Beecher Engineering 450.00
2/10/2014 56614 Marin Municipal Water District. 425.00
2/10/2014 56626 Pini Hardware 366.70
2/10/2014 56621 Novato Disposal- 292.72
2/10/2014 56616 Miller, Brant- 285.13
2/10/2014 56583 AT&T Mobility 276.59
2/10/2014 56605 HACH/American Sigma Inc 274.27
2/10/2014 56580 Able Tire & Brake Inc. 271.68
2/10/2014 56604 Grainger 218.95
2/10/2014 ach Long, William C. 216.43
2/10/2014 56611 Labworks Equipment, Inc. 175.00
2/10/2014 56618 North Marin Auto Parts 146.57
2/10/2014 56625 Petty Cash 137.17
2/10/2014 56585 Barnett Medical LLC 135.00
2/10/2014 56631 T-Mobile 130.07
2/10/2014 56624 Orkin Pest Control, Inc. 127.60
2/10/2014 56582 American Messaging 127.13
2/10/2014 56609 IOBP,LLC 117.00
2/10/2014 56608 International Code Council Inc 100.00
2/10/2014 56617 North Bay Portables, Inc. 92.20
2/10/2014 56596 CWEAmembers 92.00
2/10/2014 56599 Di Giorgio, Mike 74.00
2/10/2014 56602 Federal Express 35.44
2/10/2014 56584 Autoworld 23.78
2/10/2014 56635 United Parcel Service 10.31

Feb 10, 14 303,037.81

Novato Sanitary District
Operating Check Register

February 10, 2014

Page 1



Date Num Name Credit

Feb 10, 14
2/10/2014 2654 R E Smith Contractor, Inc. 349,350.71
2/10/2014 2656 Terracon Pipe Lines Inc 215,250.38
2/10/2014 2650 Covello Group, The 29,155.67
2/10/2014 2655 RMC Water & Environment, I... 7,228.68
2/10/2014 2651 Linscott Engineering Contrac... 6,953.69
2/10/2014 2652 Maggiora & Ghilotti Inc. 2,361.56
2/10/2014 2653 Miller Pacific Engineering, Inc. 2,000.00

Feb 10, 14 612,300.69

Novato Sanitary District
Capital Projects Check Register

February 10, 2014

Page 1



Date Num Name Credit

Feb 6, 14
2/6/2014 2964 Long, William C 974.25
2/6/2014 3186 Miller, Brant 909.57
2/6/2014 3185 Di Giorgio, Michael 905.66
2/6/2014 2966 Peters, A. Gerald 760.15
2/6/2014 2965 Mariani, Jean M 600.60

Feb 6, 14 4,150.23

Novato Sanitary District

02/06/14 Board Fees for January 2014
February 6, 2014

Page 1



S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\5.a.O&M Contract.doc 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE: Wastewater Operations: O&M 
Contract Review 

 

MEETING DATE: February 10, 2014 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 5.a. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Review the draft Amended and Restated Contract Service 
Agreement for Operation, Maintenance, and Management of Wastewater Treatment Facilities 
and give direction to staff. 

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:  
 
 At its October 28, 2013 meeting, the Board reviewed the Contract Service Agreement for 
Operation, Maintenance, and Management of the Wastewater Treatment Facilities dated 
September 24, 2009 between the District and Veolia Water. Several provisions of the 
Agreement have been made redundant or outdated by factors such as the closing of the old 
Ignacio Treatment Plant (ITP), and the transition of the treatment facilities at the Novato 
Treatment Plant to the newly upgraded facilities completed in 2010. Also, the District 
constructed the new Title 22 Recycled Water Facility (RWF) in 2012. Veolia started-up this 
RWF and is responsible for its operation under a limited contract.  
 
The Board directed the Wastewater Operations Committee and staff to update the Contract 
Service Agreement for Operation, Maintenance, and Management of the Wastewater 
Treatment and Recycling Facilities between the District and Veolia Water (Agreement) to 
address changed conditions, exclude outdated provisions and address additional services to 
operate the Recycled Water Facility. 
 
The Wastewater Operations Committee reviewed draft revisions at their November, 
December, and January committee meetings. District staff and District Counsel reviewed the 
changes and negotiated the changes with Veolia. A completed redline/strikeout draft 
incorporating the changes will be provided at the Board meeting. 
 
The consequential changes were: 

 Deletion of provisions for discontinued facilities, 
 Inclusion of the Recycled Water Facility, 
 Clarification of the facilities covered under the contract, 
 Contract extension for two 3-year terms beyond the original expiration date of June 1, 

2015 to June 30, 2021, 
 Updating the liability and insurance provisions consistent with the District’s coverages, 
 Modifying the annual service fee escalation method to better reflect actual cost 

escalation, 
 Increasing the incentive for odor free operation. 

 
The current Agreement has served the District well providing wastewater treatment that more 
than meets the regulatory requirements. The total cost of operating the treatment facilities is 
now 17% less than it was in 2008-09 before the contract went into effect. 

DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 



S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\6.a.1.Board Policy Review copy.doc 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE:  Review current District 
Policies 

MEETING DATE:  February 10, 2014 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 6.a. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Review current District Policies  

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:   

California Special Districts Association recommends that the Board review the District policies on 
an annual basis as a matter of best practice in order to qualify for certification as a District of 
Distinction. The currently adopted policies were provided to the Board for review at the meeting 
on January 27, 2014.  
 
Board members were asked to identify which policies they would like to be brought back to the 
Board for detailed review and amendment.  

ALTERNATIVES: N/A 

BUDGET INFORMATION: N/A 

DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 



S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\6.b.1Safety Director Agmt Approval.doc 

 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE: Administration: 

Safety Director Agreement. 

 

MEETING DATE: February 10, 2014 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 6.b. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the agreement with Central Marin Sanitation Agency for 
the joint Safety Program subject to minor revisions. 

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:  
  
Novato Sanitary District (NSD) has participated in a Joint Safety Program with other Marin 
Wastewater agencies since the 1990’s. Membership has varied over the years but the most 
recent Agreement included Sausalito Marin City Sanitary District, Sewerage Agencies of 
Southern Marin, Central Marin Sanitation Agency (CMSA), and Novato Sanitary District. In 
2013, both Sausalito Marin City Sanitary District and Sewerage Agencies of Southern Marin 
decided to leave the joint program.  
 
As a result, CMSA and NSD staffs reviewed their respective safety program needs and 
revised the Agreement. The Safety Director’s duties have been expanded to include 
managing each agencies worker injury reporting. The Safety Director now spends 2 
days/week working at NSD and 3 days/week working at CMSA. He remains and employee of 
CMSA but each agency will provide the administrative support required for each safety 
program. The agencies will continue to conduct joint safety training. The new agreement will 
go into effect as of July 1, 2014. 
 
 

ALTERNATIVES:  Do not approve the agreement 

BUDGET INFORMATION:  The NSD cost for the new program is $92,000/year it is covered 
under the account 66123 O/S Contractual. The preliminary 2014/15 budget is $240,000. 

DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 



 Page 1 of 4 

SAFETY DIRECTOR PROGRAM AGREEMENT  
 

Recitals 
 
 A. This Agreement is between the Central Marin Sanitation Agency (CMSA), and 
Novato Sanitary District (NSD), together known as “the Agencies”. 
 
 B.   The Agencies agree to jointly fund, make use of, and direct the activities of the 
Safety Director (hereinafter referred to as “Director”) for the purpose of developing, 
coordinating, and implementing employee safety and injury management programs for each of 
the agencies in order to meet and maintain state and federal requirements.  The Director shall 
develop and implement ongoing safety programs; develop policies and procedures, provide 
safety training, serve as the Return to Work and Worker’s Compensation Coordinator, and 
present recommendations to agency management concerning safe working conditions, 
practices, and procedures.   
 
 C.   The Director will develop new and maintain existing safety related policies, 
programs, and procedures, to the extent possible, in a standardized format for the benefit of 
each agency. 
 

D. Therefore, the Agencies hereto agree: 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
 1.1  The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the engagement of a Director to 
assist in developing, coordinating and implementing employee safety and injury management 
programs meeting State and Federal requirements, developing and implementing on-going 
programs for instruction on work-related procedures, safety and professional development, 
developing policies and procedures, and making recommendations to agency management 
relating to safe working conditions, practices, and procedures.  This Agreement also serves to 
specify the administrative needs and decision-making process in regard to employment of a 
Director. 
 
2.0 Term of Agreement 
 
 This agreement shall commence upon its effective date and shall continue in effect until 
it is terminated pursuant to Section 6.0 below 
 
3.0 Administration 
 
 3.1 CMSA will serve as the “host agency”, or employer of the Director.  
 
 3.2 The Director shall receive the same benefits as the host agency employees, 
including Workers’ Compensation coverage.  In addition, the Director shall receive a monthly 



 Page 2 of 4 

 
car allowance of $400.00.  Salary and benefit modifications will be made at the same time and 
in the same manner as for the host agency employees. The Director will be required to comply 
with all personnel, financial, and administrative policies and procedures of the host agency, 
unless modified by this Agreement. 
 
 3.3  The Director may request that a special salary and/or benefit survey be 
performed at the same time that the annual Program budget is prepared in May of each year.  
CMSA and NSD’s managers shall review such request by the Director, and if they both agree 
with the request, the survey will be conducted.  Approval of any salary or benefit changes 
based on the survey results shall require the affirmative vote of the CMSA and NSD managers, 
and must be approved by the host agency’s governing Board. 
 
 3.4 CMSA’s manager will be the Director’s supervisor, and shall conduct a formal 
performance review of the Director on an annual basis.  A merit award will be considered 
during the annual review. 
 
 3.5  CMSA and NSD will provide office space and a work station, at their respective 
agencies, for the Director, who will spend two days per week at NSD and three days per week 
at CMSA. 
 
 3.6 The Agencies shall pay for all costs associated with the Director’s services using 
the following cost allocation formula – 50% of Director costs are to be shared equally, while the 
remaining 50% of the Director costs are to be apportioned by each agency’s number of 
employees over the total number of employees. The cost allocation shall be incorporated in 
the annual Safety Director Program budget.   
 
 Payments to the host agency shall be made, in advance, on a quarterly basis in January, 
April, July and October of each year upon receipt of invoice from the host agency.   
 
 3.7 The agencies agree that other public agencies wishing to utilize the services of 
the Director may, with the approval of the agencies, become parties to this Agreement by 
amendment.  Should such a public agency become a party to the Agreement, such agency shall 
share in all costs of the Director on the same basis as described in Section 3.6. 
 
 3.8 The NSD and CMSA managers will determine how to replace the individual in 
the Director position, if the need arises. 
 
 3.9 If for any reason the CMSA decides it no longer wishes to serve as the host, it 
shall provide three months written notice to NSD, and NSD shall then serve as host agency. 
 
 3.10 The host agency will incur administrative and overhead costs.  The host agency 
shall recover these costs by adding five percent (5%) of the Director’s salary for administrative 
support to the annual budget and each quarterly invoice. Each agency shall provide their own 
administrative resources to support their respective Program activities and services. 



 Page 3 of 4 

 
 3.11 The quarterly invoice will include all budgeted Director expenses for the 
subsequent quarter, actual costs for outside safety training coordinated by the Director the 
prior quarter, and other approved expenses.  Each agency’s training expenses for the prior 
quarter will be based on the number of employees the party committed to attending the 
training, regardless of the number of employees who actually attended the training.  In other 
words, committing to a training event is a financial commitment regardless of the actual 
number of employees who end up attending. 
 
 3.12 The Agencies’ managers shall have the authority to extend the Director’s 
probationary employment period up to an additional 12 months beyond the end of the host 
agency’s regular probationary employment period. 
 
4.0 Director Duties 
 
 4.1 The Director shall perform duties in accordance with the most current Safety 
Director job description. 
 
 4.2 By January 1 of each calendar year the Director shall prepare an annual work 
plan, indicating planned activities with their schedule for the calendar year. 
 
 4.3 The Director shall prepare and submit to the NSD and CMSA managers routine 
reports on accomplished work activities. 
 
5.0 Indemnification and Insurance 
 
 5.1 It is the intent of the agencies that each shall bear the legal responsibility for any 
liability arising from the work performed by the Director for its agency, and each shall hold the 
other harmless with regard to any liability arising from such work. 
 

 5.2 To the greatest extent permitted by law, each Agency shall defend, indemnify 
and hold harmless the other Agency, its commissioners or directors, as applicable, officials, 
employees and volunteers from and against all causes of action, fines, demands, liabilities, 
claims, damages, costs, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney’s fees and 
costs (“Claims”), which arise out of or are in any way related to:  (i) this Safety Director 
Program Agreement; (ii) actual or alleged actions or omissions by the Director or persons for 
whom the Director is responsible while working for the applicable Agency; or (iii) the Director’s 
presence at the applicable Agency’s facilities while preparing for and/or actually performing 
work for that Agency.  An Agency’s duty to defend the other Agency, its commissioners or 
directors, as applicable, officials, employees and volunteers shall apply, and Agency shall be 
required to furnish a defense, notwithstanding that there has not yet been a determination, 
adjudication or finding of liability or fault on the part of Director or any party or person to be 
indemnified. To the greatest extent permitted by law, these indemnity obligations shall apply 
regardless of whether the Claims were caused in part or contributed to by the other Agency, its 



 Page 4 of 4 

commissioners or directors, as applicable, officials, employees and volunteers; however, 
obligations specified herein shall not extend:  (a) to Claims that arise out of, pertain to, or 
relate to the active negligence or willful misconduct of the other Agency, its commissioners or 
directors, as applicable, officials, employees and volunteers or (b) to the extent Claims do not 
arise out of the scope of work of Director.   

 
 5.3 Refer to Exhibit 1 for the Insurance Requirements of each Agency 
 
 5.4 The Director shall provide automobile insurance for their personal vehicle and 
the limits shall be at least $100,000/$300,000. 
 
 5.5 Any liability arising from the employment of the Director by the host agency or 
otherwise arising under this Agreement which is not addressed pursuant to Section 5.2 above 
shall be apportioned among the agencies in a pro rata fashion (based on the percentages 
established in Section 3.6 of this Agreement), including, but not limited to, liabilities or costs 
arising out of employment claims, Workers’ Compensation claims, and/or disability retirement 
costs, and the costs associated with tendering or administering any such claims. 
 
6.0 Termination 
 
 6.0 This Agreement may be terminated by the mutual written agreement of the 
agencies.  Any agency may terminate its participation in this agreement at any time with six 
month’s notice in writing to the other agency. 
 
 6.1 If an agency withdraws from this agreement, it is financially responsible for its 
proportionate share of the adopted Program budget for the then current fiscal year.   
 
Additionally, the terminating party will contribute its fair share of the Program’s retiree 
medical benefit costs, based on an actuarial calculation of the current and past Directors’ 
retiree medical expenses. 
 
7.0 Effective Date 
 
 7.0 The effective date of this Agreement shall be July 1, 2014, and this agreement 
shall supersede all previous Safety Director Program agreements. 

 
  
                     
CENTRAL MARIN SANITATION AGENCY   NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
 
By:         By: ______________________________________ 

Jason Dow, General Manager     Beverly James, Manager/Engineer 
   

 



Exhibit 1 – Page 1 

 

Exhibit 1:  
Insurance Requirements 

 
Each Agency shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Safety Director Program 
Agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may 
arise from or in connection with the performance of the work by the Director and for that 
Agency. 
 
MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMIT OF INSURANCE  
 

Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 
1. Commercial General Liability (CGL):  Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering 

CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products and completed operations, property 
damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than 
$1,000,000 per each occurrence (combined single limit for bodily injury and property 
damage) and $2,000,000 general aggregate. If a general aggregate limit applies, either 
the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general 
aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit.   
 

2. Automobile Liability:  ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if 
Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with 
limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage. 
 

3. Workers’ Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, 
and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for 
bodily injury or disease.  

 

Other Insurance Provisions 
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 
 
Additional Insured Status 
Each Agency, its commissioners or directors, as applicable, officials, employees, and volunteers 
are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of 
work performed by Director on behalf of the Other Agency including materials, parts, or 
equipment furnished in connection with such work.  
 
Primary Coverage 
For any claims related to this Safety Director Program Agreement, the Each Agency’s insurance 
coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the Other Agency, its commissioners or 
directors, as applicable, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance 
maintained by the other Agency, its commissioners or directors, as applicable, officials, 



Exhibit 1 – Page 2 

 

employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Other Agency’s insurance and shall not 
contribute with it. 
 
Notice of Cancellation 
Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except 
with thirty (30) days notice to the Other Agency. 
 
Waiver of Subrogation 
Each Agency hereby grants to the other Agency a waiver of any right to subrogation which any 
insurer of said Agency may acquire against the other Agency by virtue of the payment of any 
loss under such insurance.  The Other Agency agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be 
necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether 
or not the Agency has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer.   
 
Acceptability of Insurers 
Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best’s rating of no less than A:VII, 
unless otherwise acceptable to the Entity. 
 
Verification of Coverage 
Each Agency shall furnish the other Agency with original certificates and amendatory 
endorsements or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage required by this 
Exhibit 1.  All certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by the Agency 
before the Director commences work.  However, failure to obtain the required documents prior 
to the work beginning shall not waive each Agency’s obligation to provide them.  Each Agency 
reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, 
including endorsements required by these specifications, at any time.  
 



       Novato Sanitary District Today: 05-Feb-14

         QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT -- For Quarter Ended December 31, 2013

   INVESTMENT           ACTIVITY Oct Nov Dec QTR TOTAL

STATE TREASURER'S   Total deposits/transfers in 0 530,000 3,610,000 4,140,000
INVESTMENT FUND   Total transfers out 1,296,000 958,000 1,058,000 3,312,000

  Minimum daily balance 9,891,220 9,463,220 9,463,220 9,463,220
Current Yield   Maximum daily balance 11,179,437 9,891,220 12,021,869 12,021,869
0.264%   Interest earned 0 0 6,649 6,649

TRUST ACCOUNT

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON   Total deposits/transfers in 0 0 0 0
  For COP Bond Funds   Total transfers out 0 486,850 0 486,850

  Minimum daily balance 8,850,803 8,368,847 8,368,847 8,368,847
  Maximum daily balance 8,850,817 8,855,697 8,368,861 8,855,697
  Interest earned 14 4,879 14 4,907

The LAIF Pooled Money Investment Account Report is attached as specified in California
Government Code Section 53646(e)

CHECKING ACCOUNTS

Interest Rate Regular Warrants Account

0.03%   Total deposits & transfers in 1,359,991 1,841,555 10,143,556 13,345,102
  Total checks & transfers out 1,247,379 1,890,893 10,193,569 13,331,841
  Minimum daily balance 19,094 66,369 5,640 5,640
  Maximum daily balance 476,044 954,306 9,245,666 9,245,666
  Interest earned 5 7 19 31

Payroll Account

  Total transfers in 139,300 135,500 137,500 412,300
  Total checks & transfers out 139,114 135,175 136,250 410,539
  Minimum daily balance 333 563 310 310
  Maximum daily balance 125,428 133,423 119,690 133,423

Project Account

  Total transfers in 431,100 366,000 5,919,100 6,716,200
  Total checks & transfers out 449,521 385,488 5,881,809 6,716,818
  Minimum daily balance 2,523 2,519 2,519 2,519
  Maximum daily balance 407,174 274,476 5,438,554 5,438,554
  Interest earned 2 1 29 32

ARRA Grant Project Account

  Total transfers in 0 0 0 0
  Total checks & transfers out 0 0 0 0
  Minimum daily balance 100 100 100 100
  Maximum daily balance 100 100 100 100
  Interest earned 0 0 0

NOTES:  (1)  The above investments are consistent with the annual Statement of Investment
                       Policy approved by the board on an annual basis, most recent approval was October 22, 2012.

                       The District has the ability to meet six months cash needs.

                (2)  LAIF interest rate is currently .264% which is a slight increase from .26% in September 2013 and .24% in June 2013,
                       however, still a decrease from .285% in March 2013.

T:\Personnel\June's Excel files\ACCTG\QUARTERLY0614



Average 
Daily Quarter to Maturity

Date Yield*  Date Yield  (in days) Apportionment Rate: 0.26%
1/9/2014 0.26 0.26 232 Earnings Ratio: .00000700426120353
1/10/2014 0.26 0.26 230 Fair Value Factor: 1.00028762
1/11/2014 0.26 0.26 230 Daily: 0.26%
1/12/2014 0.26 0.26 230 Quarter To Date: 0.26%
1/13/2014 0.26 0.26 228 Average Life: 209
1/14/2014 0.25 0.26 228
1/15/2014 0.24 0.26 231
1/16/2014 0.24 0.25 233
1/17/2014 0.24 0.25 232
1/18/2014 0.24 0.25 232
1/19/2014 0.24 0.25 232 DEC 2013 0.264%
1/20/2014 0.24 0.25 232 NOV 2013 0.263%
1/21/2014 0.24 0.25 231 OCT 2013 0.266%
1/22/2014 0.24 0.25 229

   *Daily yield does not reflect capital gains or losses

LAIF WEBINAR REGISTRATION

PMIA Average Monthly Effective Yields

 PMIA Performance Report LAIF Performance Report

Quarter Ending 12/31/2013

BILL LOCKYER
TREASURER

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF)

d does not reflect capital gains or losses



State of California 
Pooled Money Investment Account 

Market Valuation 
12/31/2013 

Description 
Carrying Cost Plus 

Accrued Interest Purch. Amortized Cost Fair Value Accrued Interest 

United States Treasury:

   Bills 14,033,089,088.96 $ 14,042,579,686.22 $ 14,045,149,000.00 $ NA

   Notes 17,263,832,010.85 $ 17,263,453,805.87 $ 17,275,491,000.00 $ 14,779,237.00 $

Federal Agency:

 SBA 568,220,869.50 $ 568,215,900.05 $ 564,382,161.61 $ 535,022.23 $

   MBS-REMICs 143,738,651.70 $ 143,738,651.70 $ 154,860,553.48 $ 685,656.73 $

   Debentures 1,070,960,367.63 $ 1,070,943,353.75 $ 1,070,386,400.00 $ 3,676,778.16 $

   Debentures FR -$ -$ -$ -$

   Discount Notes 1,298,658,722.26 $ 1,299,566,777.76 $ 1,299,775,000.00 $ NA

   GNMA -$ -$ -$ -$

Supranational Debentures 149,896,019.16 $ 149,896,019.16 $ 149,684,500.00 $ 174,305.50 $

CDs and YCDs FR -$ -$ -$ -$

Bank Notes -$ -$ -$ -$

CDs and YCDs 8,925,006,100.02 $ 8,925,006,100.02 $ 8,920,838,516.80 $ 3,824,763.92 $

Commercial Paper 3,149,185,159.79 $ 3,149,397,111.11 $ 3,148,819,402.79 $ NA 

Corporate:

   Bonds FR -$ -$ -$ -$

 Bonds -$ -$ -$ -$

Repurchase Agreements -$ -$ -$ -$

Reverse Repurchase -$ -$ -$ -$

Time Deposits 4,471,640,000.00 $ 4,471,640,000.00 $ 4,471,640,000.00 $ NA 

AB 55 & GF Loans 6,592,720,682.49 $ 6,592,720,682.49 $ 6,592,720,682.49 $ NA 

TOTAL 57,666,947,672.36 $ 57,677,158,088.13 $ 57,693,747,217.17 $ 23,675,763.54 $

Fair Value Including Accrued Interest $ 57,717,422,980.71 

Repurchase Agreements, Time Deposits, AB 55 & General Fund loans, and 
Reverse Repurchase agreements are carried at portfolio book value (carrying cost). 

The value of each participating dollar equals the fair value divided by the amortized cost (1.00028762).
As an example: if an agency has an account balance of $20,000,000.00, then the agency would report its 
participation in the LAIF valued at $20,005,752.41 or $20,000,000.00 x 1.00028762.



P
o

rt
fo

lio
 a

s 
o

f 
12

-3
1-

13
 

P
o

o
le

d
 M

o
n

ey
 In

ve
st

m
en

t 
A

cc
o

u
n

t 

P
A

R
 V

A
L

U
E

S
 M

A
T

U
R

IN
G

 B
Y

 D
A

T
E

 A
N

D
 T

Y
P

E
M

at
u

ri
ti

es
 in

 M
ill

io
n

s 
o

f 
D

o
lla

rs
 

1 
d

ay
 

31
 d

ay
s 

61
 d

ay
s 

91
 d

ay
s 

12
1 

d
ay

s 
15

1 
d

ay
s 

18
1 

d
ay

s 
21

1 
d

ay
s 

27
1 

d
ay

s 
1 

ye
ar

 
2 

ye
ar

s 
3 

ye
ar

s 
4 

ye
ar

s
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

to
 

IT
E

M
 

30
 d

ay
s 

60
 d

ay
s 

90
 d

ay
s 

12
0 

d
ay

s 
15

0 
d

ay
s 

18
0 

d
ay

s 
21

0 
d

ay
s 

27
0 

d
ay

s 
1 

ye
ar

 
2 

ye
ar

s 
3 

ye
ar

s 
4 

ye
ar

s 
5 

ye
ar

/o
u

t 

T
R

E
A

S
U

R
Y

2,
00

0
$ 

1,
05

0
$ 

1,
50

0
$ 

1,
00

0
$ 

3,
60

0
$ 

2,
80

0
$ 

40
0

$ 
4,

10
0

$ 
6,

85
0

$ 
5,

90
0

$ 
2,

10
0

$ 

R
E

P
O

T
D

s
1,

74
0

$ 
63

2
$ 

95
7

$ 
47

7
$ 

29
4

$ 
37

2
$ 

A
G

E
N

C
Y

1,
16

8
$ 

50
$ 

15
0

$ 
39

8
$ 

60
0

$ 
25

0
$ 

81
0

$ 
74

8
$ 

B
A

s

C
P

1,
35

0
$ 

80
0

$ 
30

0
$ 

55
0

$ 
15

0
$ 

C
D

s 
+

 B
N

s 
2,

20
0

$ 
2,

25
0

$ 
77

5
$ 

1,
55

0
$ 

30
0

$ 
1,

05
0

$ 
30

0
$ 

50
0

$ 

C
O

R
P

 B
N

D
 

T
O

T
A

L

52
,0

21
$

8,
45

9
$ 

4,
78

2
$ 

3,
68

2
$ 

3,
57

7
$ 

4,
74

2
$ 

4,
82

2
$ 

40
0

$ 
4,

40
0

$ 
7,

60
0

$ 
6,

71
0

$ 
2,

84
8

$ 
-

$ 
-

$ 

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 

16
.3

%
 

9.
2%

 
7.

1%
 

6.
9%

 
9.

1%
 

9.
3%

 
0.

8%
 

8.
5%

 
14

.6
%

 
12

.9
%

 
5.

5%
 

0.
0%

 
0.

0%
 

N
ot

es
:

1.
S

B
A

 F
lo

at
in

g 
R

at
e 

S
ec

ur
iti

es
 a

re
 r

ep
re

se
nt

ed
 a

t c
ou

po
n 

ch
an

ge
 d

at
e.

 
2.

M
or

tg
ag

es
 a

re
 r

ep
re

se
nt

ed
 a

t c
ur

re
nt

 b
oo

k 
va

lu
e.

 
3.

F
ig

ur
es

 a
re

 r
ou

nd
ed

 to
 th

e 
ne

ar
es

t m
ill

io
n.

 
4.

D
oe

s 
no

t i
nc

lu
de

 A
B

55
 a

nd
 G

en
er

al
 F

un
d 

lo
an

s.
 























S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\7.a.Unit 5 PS Nute Engineering Services.doc 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE:   Pump Station Rehabilitation 
Project; Project Unit 5, Digital Drive & 
Los Robles Pump Stations; Account 
No. 72403 

MEETING DATE:  February 10, 2014 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.:  7.a. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Consider approval of a contract amendment with Nute Engineering 
for design services in the amount of $60,000 and authorize the Manager-Engineer to execute 
the amendment with Nute Engineering on a time and materials basis. 

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:   
 

In 2008, the District entered into an Agreement with Nute Engineering (Nute) to design the 
rehabilitation of 14 underground pump stations.  During the course of design, the project was 
broken up into several sub-projects or “Project Units”. Doing so enabled the District to better 
manage its cash flow by reconstructing only a few pump stations each fiscal year. Also, the 
rehabilitation “units” started with the easiest designs initially, and worked towards the stations 
requiring more complex and difficult rehabilitation work.  Correspondingly, over this time, the 
original Agreement was amended to reflect changes (increasing levels of complexity) in the 
required design and construction services. 
 
In early 2013, the District neared completion of Project Unit 4 and staff requested Nute submit 
a proposal to move into completing the design of Unit 5.  Nute reported back that they felt 
they had adequate funds remaining in their budget to complete the design of Unit 5.  During 
the design work Nute initiated a new invoicing system and discovered that their report of 
having adequate funds to complete the design work for Unit 5 was not accurate. Nute billed 
the District in excess of the previously authorized amount.   
 
After learning this, staff immediately stopped paying invoices.  Also, in an effort to timely 
complete the design, Nute agreed that they would keep going with the work, and that the 
District would not pay any invoices until a new amendment was approved by the Board.  In 
addition, staff reviewed internal procedures for paying invoices, and modified its budget and 
invoicing checks to prevent this from happening again.  Staff closely tracked Nute’s 
subsequent efforts, and along with the prior unpaid invoices, negotiated an amount of 
$60,000 for Nute’s services. Therefore, at this time, staff recommends the Board approve a 
contract amendment in the amount $60,000 for design services with Nute, and authorize the 
Manager-Engineer to execute it. 
 
 

ALTERNATIVES:  Don’t approve the amendment. 

BUDGET INFORMATION:  This work will be funded from the budget for Pump Station 
Rehabilitation Project, Account No. 72403, which has a current FY13-14 budget of 
$1,440,000. 

DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 



S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\7.b.Unit 5 PS Nute Construction Services.doc 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE:   Pump Station Rehabilitation 
Project; Project Unit 5, Digital Drive & 
Los Robles Pump Stations; Account 
No. 72403 

MEETING DATE:  February 10, 2014 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.:  7.b. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Consider approval of a proposal from Nute Engineering for 
engineering services during construction, and authorize the Manager-Engineer to execute an 
agreement with Nute Engineering on a time-and-materials basis, in the amount of $40,000. 

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:   
 

On January 27, 2014 the Board awarded the construction contract for the Unit 5 Pump Station 
Rehabilitation Project to Valentine Corporation.   
 
The District will need to enter into an agreement with Nute Engineering (Nute) for engineering 
services during construction, including but not limited to: submittal reviews, answering design 
questions during construction (i.e. requests for information/clarification (RFI/Cs), surveying, 
and shop testing.)   
 
Staff negotiated a scope of services with Nute, and Nute has submitted a proposal in the 
amount of $40,000 to perform the work.  Staff finds that this reasonable for the level of 
required effort, and recommends that the Board authorize the Manager- Engineer to execute 
an agreement with Nute on a time-and-materials basis in the amount of $40,000 for this work. 
 

ALTERNATIVES:  None. 

BUDGET INFORMATION:  This work will be funded from the budget for Pump Station 
Rehabilitation Project, Account No. 72403, which has a current FY13-14 budget of 
$1,440,000. 

DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 



S:\Board Reports\2014\February\First meeting\8.a.NBWRA.doc 

 

NOVATO SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

 

TITLE: North Bay Water Reuse 
Authority (NBWRA): Budget Review 

 

MEETING DATE: February 10, 2014 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 8.a. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Review the draft budget for NBWRA for 2014-15, 2015-16, and 
2016-17 and provide direction to staff. 

SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION:  
  
NBWRA has provided draft budgets for 2014-15, 2015-16, and 2016-17 for the remaining 
Phase I project work and the Phase II project. They would like to have the individual agencies 
approve the budgets by March 2014 so that Sonoma County Water Agency can process the 
consultant contracts in time to start work on July 1, 2014. 
 
The Novato Sanitary District cost share is based on a projected total project cost of $35.54 
million dollars for three projects: 

 A 248 acre storage wetland  - $15,100,000 

 Recycled Water Treatment Expansion to 5 mgd - $15,800,000 

 Tidal Prism and Habitat Restoration in lower Novato Creek Watershed - $4,640,000 
 
The total 3 year cost for the feasibility study, CEQA, public outreach, administration, and 
federal and state legislative outreach for Novato is projected to be $1,005,040 broken down 
as follows: 

Feasibility Study, CEQA, Public Outreach      $660,434 
Administration                                                 $178,000 
Federal Liason and Advocacy                        $139,312 
State Advocacy                                                 $26,748 
 

 
Up to $369,000 of the Feasibility Study cost might be funded by a grant from the US Bureau 
of Reclamation Title XVI program. The NSD cost would represent 7% to 12% of the NSD 
capital budget that is available for new capital projects over the 3-year period. 
 
District staff recommends that the proposed projects be reduced to the storage wetland and a 
1.7 mgd expansion of the recycled water treatment facility in order to reduce total project 
costs to approximately $17 million. Staff further recommends investigating ways of reducing 
the administration and advocacy costs to more manageable levels. 
 
 ALTERNATIVES:   

BUDGET INFORMATION:   

DEPT.MGR.: MANAGER: 

 


	Agenda 2-10-14.pdf
	Check Register
	Operating Check Register for February 10, 2014.pdf
	Capital Projects Check Register for February 10, 2014
	Board Fees for January 2014

	4.a.Canyon Green SME
	4.b.Mt Burdell Place SME
	5.a.O&M Contract
	6.a.1.Board Policy Review
	6.b.1Safety Director Agmt
	6.b.2.2014 draft Safety Agreement
	6.b.3.Insurance Requirements for Safety Agreement[1]
	6.c.Investment Report for December 31, 2013
	QUARTERLY0614
	Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)pg 1
	Market Valuation
	Par Values Maturing by Date and Type

	6.d.Revenues & Expenditures Report - B6.d.udget to Actual for the Period Ended December 31, 2013
	7.a.Unit 5 PS Nute Services
	7.b.Unit 5 PS Nute Services
	8.a.NBWRA

	INVESTMENT ACTIVITY Oct Nov Dec: 
	QTR TOTAL: 
	Current Yield 0264 TRUST ACCOUNT: 
	Description Carrying Cost Plus Accrued Interest Purch Amortized Cost Fair Value Accrued InterestRow1: 
	Description Carrying Cost Plus Accrued Interest Purch Amortized Cost Fair Value Accrued InterestRow1_2: 
	Description Carrying Cost Plus Accrued Interest Purch Amortized Cost Fair Value Accrued InterestRow1_3: 
	Description Carrying Cost Plus Accrued Interest Purch Amortized Cost Fair Value Accrued InterestRow1_4: 
	Description Carrying Cost Plus Accrued Interest Purch Amortized Cost Fair Value Accrued InterestRow1_5: 
	United States Treasury: 
	Bills: 
	NotesRow1: 
	1726383201085 Row1: 
	1726345380587 Row1: 
	1727549100000 Row1: 
	1477923700 Row1: 
	1726383201085 Federal Agency: 
	1726345380587 Federal Agency: 
	1727549100000 Federal Agency: 
	1477923700 Federal Agency: 
	SBA: 
	MBSREMICs: 
	Debentures: 
	Debentures FR: 
	Discount Notes: 
	GNMARow1: 
	 Row1: 
	 Row1_2: 
	 Row1_3: 
	 Row1_4: 
	Supranational DebenturesRow1: 
	14989601916 Row1: 
	14989601916 Row1_2: 
	14968450000 Row1: 
	17430550 Row1: 
	Bank Notes: 
	CDs and YCDs: 
	Commercial PaperRow1: 
	314918515979 Row1: 
	314939711111 Row1: 
	314881940279 Row1: 
	NARow1: 
	314918515979 Corporate: 
	314939711111 Corporate: 
	314881940279 Corporate: 
	NACorporate: 
	Bonds FR: 
	BondsRow1: 
	 Row1_5: 
	 Row1_6: 
	 Row1_7: 
	 Row1_8: 
	Reverse RepurchaseRow1: 
	 Row1_9: 
	 Row1_10: 
	 Row1_11: 
	 Row1_12: 
	Time Deposits: 
	AB 55  GF LoansRow1: 
	659272068249 Row1: 
	659272068249 Row1_2: 
	659272068249 Row1_3: 
	NARow1_2: 
	TOTAL: 
	5 yearout: 
	4 years: 
	2100: 
	5900: 
	2 years 5900Row1: 
	810: 
	250: 
	2 years 5900Row2: 
	250 Row1: 
	500: 
	748: 
	300: 
	2 years 5900Row3: 
	250 Row2: 
	undefined: 
	2 years 5900Row4: 
	250 Row3: 
	Row1: 
	2 years 5900Row5: 
	250 Row4: 
	Row2: 
	4822Row1: 
	2 years 5900Row6: 
	250 Row5: 
	Row3: 
	4822Row2: 
	2 years 5900Row7: 
	250 Row6: 
	Row4: 
	4822Row3: 
	2 years 5900Row8: 
	250 Row7: 
	Row5: 
	4822Row4: 
	2 years 5900Row9: 
	250 Row8: 
	Row6: 
	4822Row5: 


